EN
Operating
instructions
Oil/water alarm unit
Type: OM 1
Type: OM 5
Type: OM 5+1
Version: 03.2024.0

(not with OM 1)
G. Not assigned
H. Type designation of the
product
Fig. 3: Control unit
D
C
B
A
H
G
F
E
 10OM 5 / OM 5+1 / OM 1
Product description EN
Pictograms
Symbol Meaning/function
Indication
When power is supplied to the product, the green LED
next to the symbol indicates that the product is ready
for operation.
Key
The Test key allows you to perform the function test of
the product and verify correct operation.
Indication
The red LED to the right of the symbol indicates an
alarm.
Key
This key allows you to acknowledge and mute the
audible alarm (not with OM 1).
Indication
The yellow LED identifies the probe which has trig-
gered the alarm (only if multiple probes are used - not
with OM 1).
 11OM 5 / OM 5+1 / OM 1
Product description EN
4.2 Dimensions
60 mm
65 mm
100 mm
18
8
m
m
16
6
m
m
 12OM 5 / OM 5+1 / OM 1
Product description EN
4.3 Application example
A. Drip pan
B. Manhole
C. Basement room
Fig. 4: Standard applications
A B C
 13OM 5 / OM 5+1 / OM 1
Product description EN
4.4 Relay output
The product is equipped with an output relay to transmit the alarm signal to
additional equipment.
The product can be operated with or without additional equipment, for exam-
ple:
• Visual and audible alarm units
• Remote alarm equipment
• Building control systems
• Other
If no alarm is present, the relay is de-energised. In case of an alarm, the relay
is energised.
4.5 Approvals, conformities, certifications
The product complies with:
• EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)
• Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)